## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

## ORDINANCE NO. 362

AN ORDINANCE imposing a franchise fee upon the Bellevue Sewer District for the year 1960.

WHEREAS the City Council by Resolution 706, passed August 13, 1957, did grant to the Bellevue Sewer District of King County, Washington, a franchise to use City streets for the purpose of installing and maintaining pipes and other appurtenances, all as more fully set forth in said resolution; and

WHEREAS Section 9 of said Resolution authorizes the City to set and collect a franchise fee from said Sewer District for the use of the City's streets, and the City Council now feels it necessary and desirable to set and collect such a franchise fee for the calendar year 1960; now therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. There is hereby imposed upon the Bellevue Sewer District of King County, Washington, a franchise fee for the calendar year 1960 in the amount of \$2134, payable in two equal installments, to be made on or before June 30, 1960 and December 31, 1960.

Section 2. The franchise fee set forth herein shall be compensation for the use by the Bellevue Sewer District of the City's streets, but the amount of said franchise fee shall not be construed as an indication of the Council's opinion as to the maximum reasonable value of such present use of said City streets.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage, approval and legal publication.

First introduced on the $\_$	6 day of april	, 1960,
and passed by the City Council of	on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>May</u>	/
1960, and signed in authenticat:	ion of its passage this <u>3rd</u>	day of
May 1960.	/	

alook

Approved as to Form:

an la City Attorney

(SEAL)

Attest:

FILED CITY OF BELLEVUE DATE May 4, 1960 CLERK Jan Dahle

City Clerk

May 12, 1960 Published\_\_\_\_